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Quick Installation Guide

8GE+2SFP Cloud Managed PoE Switch
16GE+2SFP Cloud Managed PoE Switch
24GE+2SFP Cloud Managed PoE Switch

G3310P-8-150W / G3318P-16-250W / G3326P-24-410W
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1 Install the device

Preparations

Installation

\
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Rack mounting (to a standard 19-inch rack)

Step 1 Ensure that the rack is stable and level, and is properly grounded.

Step 2 Fix the two L-shaped brackets to both sides of the switch using the included screws.

Step 3 Choose a proper height and fix the L-shaped brackets to the rack using screws (self-prepared). Ensure
that the switch is seated securely on the rack.

You shall prepare the following tools and materials for device installation.

- Rack mounting: ESD bracelet (or ESD gloves), screwdriver, 4 screws (to secure the switch to the rack)

- Wall mounting: ESD bracelet (or ESD gloves), marker, hammer drill, rubber hammer, screwdriver, spirit level,
ladder, 4 expansion bolts (M5*40 mm), 4 screws (PA5*25 mm, head diameter: 10 mm)

- Desktop mounting: ESD bracelet (or ESD gloves)

Wall mounting

Desktop mounting

EI/ Note:

- This switch can only be installed on a concrete or non-flammable wall.

- Do NOT install the switch with its air vents facing downward; otherwise, there will be potential safety hazards.

Paste the four footpads to the four recesses on the bottom of the switch.
Then turn the switch upside down, and place it on a big enough, clean,

Step 1 Rotate the two L-shaped brackets by 90 degrees and fix them to both sides of the switch with the included screws.
Step 2 Horizontally place the switch onto the wall with its RJ45 ports facing upward. Then mark the screw holes with the marker.
Step 3 Drill holes in the marked positions, and then knock the expansion bolts (self-prepared, M5*40 mm) into the holes.

Step 4 Insert the screws (self-prepared, PA5*25 mm, head diameter: 10 mm) through the holes of the two L-shaped brackets, and secure
expansion bolts with a screwdriver. Ensure that the switch is installed firmly with its RJ45 ports facing upward.
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Package contents Z
- Switchx 1 - Footpad x 4 ? §
- Power cord x 1 - L-shaped bracket x 2 % y L\
- Screw (KM3*8 mm) x 8 - Quick installation guide x 1 ? <
This guide instructs how to install, connect and log in to the device. G3326P-24-410W is used as an 2
example for illustration in this guide unless otherwise specified. For details, please download the user \_
guide of the device.
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2 Connect the device 3 Loginto the device
The typical network topology of the switch series is as shown below.
Step 1 Use an Ethernet cable to connect the computer to one of the port 1 - 24 of the Step 3 Start a web browser (such as Chrome) on the computer, enter the management
After connection, you can check whether the switch is connected properly according to switch (port 116 for G3318P-16-250W, port 1 - 8 for G3310P-8-150W). IP address of the switch (default: 10.16.16.168) in the address bar, and press
the following table. Enter on the keyboard.
Power source
) LED indicator Status Description — Nl C | http://10.16.16.168 ﬁ |E
Grounding cable 9838932 [T T T E I TR T L
Grmsrasaon 96666000 . TYYY YUY YRS W gg
SFPL SFP2 Solid on Connected but not active N
PoE switch = Switch
@ SFP1, SFP2 . e e Step 4 Enter the login user name and password (both are admin by default) on the login
\ Blinking Active in data transmission . . .
Link/Act page of the switch, and click Login.
fEeam o SoiE—y - R N Ethernet cable
0000600  eun DDD D DD D D DDD D Off Not connected or connected improperly
o 0008888 7 O NN N N N N N | N N N N [
Uplink port . Solid on Reach max. PoE budget Computer I c D M
SFP module Router PoE-Max Step 2 Set the IP address of Ethernet (or Local Area Connection) of the computer to the ‘ [o) ‘ ‘
off Not reach max. PoE budget same network segment of the switch'’s IP address. -
The default IP address of the switch is 10.16.16.168. You can set the IP address of ‘ 2 ‘ ‘
E the computer to 10.16.16.X (X ranges from 2 to 254 excluding 168, and is not
Solid on Powered on occupied) and the subnet mask to 255.255.255.0.
—
l PWR Internet Protocol Verslon 4 (TCP/IPv4)Propertles ? X
e PoE—powered devices - - Off Powered off or powered improperly General
Computer YoucangaPetins oty e
58 O : s
. . =) Solid on System works improperly ®Ou 9P address:
Printer IPcamera AP IPPhone! (4 tps:
""""""""""""""""""""" . _ - If you fail to access the above page, please refer to question 1in FAQ.
El/ 8Y8 Blinking System works properly - For network security, please change the user name and password after login.
Note: O ObtainDNS serveraddress automatically
- The switch supports auto MDI/MDIX. You can use either a straight through cable or a crossover cable to connect the switch to Ethernet devices. off S . ) i | % et oo I:I
- SFP ports of G3318P-16-250W and G3310P-8-150W are independent ports. For G3326P-24-410W, ports 23 and SFP1 compose a combo port, ports 24 and SFP2 compose a ystem s starting up or works improperly ( Alternate DNS server ] After successfully logging in to the web Ul of the switch, you can configure the switch now.
combo port, and SFP ports own higher priority. ) Vatoatesetings upon ot e
- When the total power consumption of all PoE-powered devices exceeds the maximum output of the switch, the switch cuts the power supply from the port with the largest port
number until the total power consumption is less than the maximum output of the switch. -
. J .
This series of switches support IMS cloud management. You can remotely manage Step 3 Log in to IMS Cloud and add the switch to project.
switch on [P-COM IMS Cloud or IP-COM IMS app. 1) On a computer that has connected to the internet, start a web browser, visit 1) Create project.
https://imsen.ip-com.com.cn, and log in to IP-COM IMS Cloud.
Management on I P-COM I MS ClOUd 2) Click the personal avatar at the upper right corner and select Device-Joining Alert.
El/ 3) Locate this switch and add it to your project. @ Click Add Project @ Click Scan Code © Scan the QR code on the Ethernet port surface @ Project type is automatically recognized @ Set other project parameters and click Save
Tips Done. You can manage and maintain the switch on IMS Cloud.
Before configuring the IMS Cloud Management function, please ensure that the switch has
connected to the internet. Project Management Project Management 0 4 Scan to Create Project 4 Create Project 4 Create Project
Management on IP-COM IMS app
Step 1 Log in to IP-COM IMS Cloud and obtain Unique Cloud Code. N N N ) ) i
(app v1.3.1is used for illustration beIOW) Project Name Please enter a project name Project Name Demo
1) Onacomputer that has connected to the internet, start a web browser, visit ) )
https://imsen.ip-com.com.cn, and log in to [IP-COM IMS Cloud. Step 1 Scan the following QR code or search for the IP-COM IMS app in App Store or the Project Type Traditional WLAN > Project Type Traditional WLAN >
2) Click the personal avatar at the upper right corner and select Unique Cloud Code. app market to download and install the IP-COM IMS app on your mobile phone. Project Scenario Errend e Project Scenario Enterprise >

3) Click Copy to copy the Unique Cloud Code.

X
Unique Cloud Code

Step 2 Enable the IMS Cloud Management function of the switch.

1) Refer to chapter 3 Log in to the device to log in to the web Ul of the switch.

2) Click Device Management > IMS Cloud Management.

3) Enable the IMS Cloud Management function, paste the copied Unique Cloud Code
in the input box, enable the Report function, and click Apply.

Step 2 Loginto the IP-COM IMS app. On the Network page, add a Traditional WLAN

project.

IP-COM IMS

-Scan Code (recommended): Scan the Scan to Add Device QR code on the

Ethernet port surface of the switch to automatically recognize project type and

- Manually Create: Manually choose project type and create project.
Scan Code method is used for illustration below.

@ The following prompt appears

No manageable projects

Add Project

HE

Tools

o
[

Network Account

9 On the Settings page, connect to the WiFi network
of the LAN where this switch is deployed (this
WiFi network should have internet access)

Scan QR Code to Add

IMS Cloud Management
w create project.
IMS Cloud Management
IMS Cloud Management Enable ~
Unigue Cloud Code
Unique Cloud Code is used to associate the device to your IMS Cloud
account. You can obtain this code either on IM$ Cloud (https://imsen.ip-
com.com.cn) or from the Account Center of the IP-COM IMS app.
Report Enable v
Note: If disabled, the device can neither be managed nor maintained by
VIS Cloud.
2) Add device.
@ Project creation complete @ Enter the project, click Add Device in the lower
left corner
Project Management 0 4 Demo 0 %
. Device Overview
O\ Enterthe target project name
1)
Demo  Traditional WLAN EB ILLI %
0 0/0 0/0 0
No gateway detected [0 Totaldevice:0 . . .
@ Online client:0 [0 ] Offline device:0 Nogateway  Switch AP Online client
Device List
No device detected
O
& A A
Network Tools Account Add Device Internet Settings

Please connect to wireless
networks of online projects

000

A4

26

®

Settings
O\ Search

Demo
Apple ID, iCloud, Media & Purchases

Airplane Mode

WLAN Test
Bluetooth On
Cellular

Personal Hotspot Off

Notifications

Sounds & Haptics

Do Not Disturb

Screen Time

General

. —

. —

No manageable projects

Please choose how you want to add a project

X

1

-

Scan Code

Scan the QR code of device to be

managed to automatically recognize project

Z

Manually Create

Manually choose project type to create

Scan the QR code on the bottom
label of the device

@ © O

project type and create project Manual Photo Flashlight
@ Go back to the app. Wait until the switch to be @ The switch is added successfully
added is automatically detected, tick the switch,
and tick Agree to enable Cloud Management,
and activate report function of the device to
add the switch
< Automatic Scan Manual < Automatic Scan Manual
1 device(s) are detected 1device(s) are added
100% 100%
-/,

Please choose device(s) you want to add:

G3326P-24-410W
MAC Address: D8380D010101

Note: Only M50, M80, W3B6AP, WE4AP, WE6AP,
W83AP, M20-8G-PoE, AC3000 Router Series,

W63AP, G53 Series Switches, G33 Series Swtiches,

W53AP, M30 can be added for the current version.

9 Agree to enable Cloud Management,

and activate report function of the
device

Add

Please choose device(s) you want to add:

G3326P-24-410W

MAC Address: D8380D010101 <

1 device(s) are added

Note: Only M50, M80, W36AP, WE4AP, WE6AP,
W83AP, M20-8G-PoE, AC3000 Router Series,
W63AP, G53 Series Switches, G33 Series Swtiches,
W53AP, M30 can be added for the current version

Q Agree to enable Cloud Management,
and activate report function of the
device

Add

Project Location

Please choose >

Project Location

Time Zone

(GMT+08:00) Beijing, Chongaing,
Hong Kong, Urumi, Taipei

China Shenzhen »

Time Zone

(GMT+08:00) Beijing, Chongaing,
Hong Kong, Urumdi, Taipei

{ Demo 0
Device Overview
(11
D =
0 171 0/0 0

No gateway  Switch AP Online client
Device List

G3326P-24-410W(G3326P-24-4... Oclient(s)

192.168.2.5/D8:38:0D:01:01:01 ® Online

D

@

@ [H]

Add Device Diagnosis Optimize WLAN  More

Done. You can manage and maintain the switch on

IP-COM IMS app.

Device Name

Status

Port Status

Port1 Port3 Ports Port7

Port2 Port4 Porté Port8

1Gbps Disconnected #

W 1000 Mbps @ sFR/sFP K

Details

Device Model

Device IP Address

Device MAC Address

SN

Firmware Version

PoE Power Consumption

4 (G3326P-24-410W

Configure

G3326P-24-410W

Port9

Port1 Port13

Port10  Port12  Port14

PoE ® Port disabled

PoE disabled A Uplink

G3326P-24-410W
192.168.2.5
D8:38:0D:01:01:01
IPCOM100000007638

64.22.14.6

0.00W used  370.00W

left




Specifications
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Spezifikationen

Deutsch

Model G3310P-8-150W G3318P-16-250W G3326P-24-410W Mopenb G3310P-8-150W G3318P-16-250W G3326P-24-410W Mopen G3310P-8-150W G3318P-16-250W G3326P-24-410W Modell G3310P-8-150W G3318P-16-250W G3326P-24-410W
10/100/1000 Mbps MopT RJ45 10/100, 10/100/1000 Mbps 10/100/1000 Mbit/s
100/ P 8 16 24 P oo/ 8 16 24 100/ P 8 16 24 oo/ / 8 16 24
RJA45 port 1000 M6uT/c RJ45 nopt RJ45-Port
Port MopT MopT Port
1000 Mbps SFP port 2 MopT SFP 1000 MéuT/c 2 1000 Mbps SFP nopt 2 1000 Mbit/s SFP-Port 2
Switching mode Store-and-forward PeXxxum nepeknoyeHns CoxpaHeHue 1 aanbHelias nepegaya Pexxum Ha npeBKJlouBaHe | CbxpaHsBaHe 1 npernpaliaHe Modus wechseln Speichern und weiterleiten
MAC add . MAC-Ad tabell
Performance tabl ? rt?ss Auto learning, auto aging Usy MAC ABTOMaTU4eCKME CTapeHne, aBToMaTn4eckoe obyyeHve TexHuuecku 06yueHue Ha MAC agpecu| Camoy6oueHue, aBToMaTU4HO ocTapsiBaHe Ha octapeny MAC agpecu Leistung lernen ressentabelle Automatisches Altern, automatisches Lernen
able learning enu
MAC address table 8K Ta6nmua MAC-agpecos 8K Ta6nuua c MAC appecu 8K MAC-Adressentabelle 8K
PoE standard |EEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at Cranpapt PoE |EEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at PoE cTanpapt |EEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at PoE-Standard IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at
PoE power cable core 8 cores: voltage of cores 1,2, 4, 5is +,and cores 3,6, 7, 8 is - YKuna cunosoro kabensiPoE | 8 sinep: Hanpsikerue spep 1,2, 4,5 — "+", a aisi apep 3,6, 7,8 — "-". ﬂP:‘Emaaxpaunamo KaBenHo | g onoa: anpexerie Ha sapa 1, 2,4, 5 e +, usapa 3,6,7,8 e - Anzahl der PoE-Kabelkerne | 8 Kerne: Spannung der Kerne 1,2, 4, 5 ist ,+". Bei den Kernen 3, 6, 7, 8 ist sie "
PoE power PoE port 1-8 1-16 1-24 3nextponutanne | POE-nopT 1-8 1-16 1-24 PoE PoE nopt 1-8 1-16 1-24 PoE- PoE-Port 1-8 1-16 1-24
supply Maximum output power PoE MakcumanbHas BbixogHas M il Stromversorgund| Maximale Leistung eines
of a single port ow MOLUHOCTb OfHOr 0 NopTa 3087 MOLUHOCT Ha ei¥H NopT ow einzelnen Ports 30w
Maximum output power MakcumanbHas BbixopgHas MakcumanHa usxoaHa Maximale Leistung
of the switch 1sow 230w s7ow MOLLHOCTb KOMMYyTaTopa 13087 23087 8708r MOLLHOCT Ha 130 W 230 W 370 W vom Switch 1sow 230w srow
. . npeBKJIloYBaTens o
Dimensions (L x W x H) 294 mmx179.6 mmx 44 mm | 440 mmx178.8 mmx44mm | 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm Pa3amepbl ([ x LU x B) 294 MMx179,6 MMx44MM | 440MMXx178,8Mmx 44 MM | 440 MM x 284 MM x 44 MM 1 (LxBxH) 294 mmx179,6 mm x 44 mm | 440 mmx178,8 mmx44mm | 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm
Pasmepwm (O x LU x B;
100-240 B nepem.Toka, 100-240 B nepem.Toka, 100-240 B nepem.Toka, pu (O ) 294mmx179,6 mmx 44 mm | 440 mm x178,8 mmx 44 mm | 440 mmx 284 mmx 44 mm
Input voltage 100 - 240V AC,50/60Hz,2 A | 100 - 240V AC,50/60Hz,4 A | 100 - 240V AC,50/60Hz,6 A BxopaHoe HanpsikeHne 50/60 i, 2A 50/60 M, 4A 50/60 I, 6A Nenr 9 100-240V AC,50/60 Hz, 2A | 100 - 240V AC,50/60 Hz, 4A | 100 - 240V AC, 50/60 Hz, 6A
B Hanp 100-240V AC, 50/60 Hz, 2 A| 100-240V AC,50/60 Hz, 4 A| 100-240V AC,50/60 Hz,6 A
Lightning RJ45 port Common mode: 6 kV Mopt RJ45 OBbiuHbIiA pexxim: 6 kV RJ45-Port Normaler Modus: 6 kV
N MonHuesawmra RJ45 nopt 06 pexum: 6 kV Uberspannungsschutz
protection Power supply Common mode: 6 kV  Differential mode: 4 kV WCTOUHUK NUTaHUS OB6bI4HbIN pexknum: 6KV OuddepeHumansHbiii pexxum: 4 kV MbaHnesawmTa Stromversorgung Normaler Modus: 6 kV  Differentialmodus: 4 kV
3axpaHBaHe 06w, pexxum: 6kV  [ndepeHumaneH pexum: 4 kV
. ) Temperature: 0°C - 45°C Temnepatypa: 0°C - 45°C ) Temperatur: 0°C - 45°C
Operating environment -, . Pa6ouas cpena Te . 0°C - 45°C Betriebsumgebung L . .
Humidity: (10% - 90%) RH, non-condensing BnasxHocTb: (10-90%) 6e3 KoHaeHcaLmmn PaGoTHa cpena emMneparypa: - Luftfeuchtigkeit: (10 % - 90 %) RH, nicht kondensierend
B. 1 (10% - 90%) RH
. Temperature: -40°C - 70°C Temnepatypa: -40°C - 70°C n1axHOCT: (10% - 90%) RH, Hexoraer3upauy Temperatur: -40°C - 70°C
Storage environment Humidity: (5% - 90%) RH, non-condensing Yenosus xpaHeHus BnaxHocTb: (5-90%) 6e3 koHAeHCaLuM c Temnepatypa: -40°C - 70°C Lager Luftfeuchtigkeit: (5% - 90 %) RH, nicht kondensierend
pena 3a CbXxpaHeHue .
Ethernet: 10 Mbps (half duplex)/20 Mbps (full duplex) Ethernet: 10 M61T/c (nonyaynnekcHbii)/20 MBUT/C (MonHOmYNneKCHbIiA) Briaxrocr: (5% — 90%) RH, HekorpeHanpaum Ethernet: 10 Mbit/s (Halbduplex)/20 Mbit/s (Voliduplex)
Data transmission rate Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (half duplex)/200 Mbps (full duplex) CkopocTb nepepayuun nHopmauumn Fast Ethernet: 100 M6ut/c (nonypynnekcHbiit)/200 M6uT/c (nonHoaynnekcHbiiA) Ethernet: 10 Mbps (nonyaynnekc)/20 Mbps (mbneH aynnekc) Dateniibertragungsrate Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbit/s (Halbduplex)/200 Mbit/s (Vollduplex)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex) MrabuTHbii Ethernet: 2000 M6uT/c (NonHoaynneKcHbii) CKOpOCT Ha NpefiaBaHe Ha AlaHHN Bbp3 Ethernet: 100 Mbps (nonyaynnekc)/200 Mbps (mbneH aynnekc) Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbit/s (Vollduplex)
raéuteH Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (mbneH gynnekc) N
Ethernet: CAT3 or better UTP/STP cable Ethernet: Kabenb CAT3 UTP/STP wnu Bbilue Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP-Kabel oder héher
Fast Ethernet: CAT5 or better UTP/STP cable Fast Ethernet: Ka6enb CAT5 UTP/STP nnm Bbilue Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP vm no-nobpe Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP-Kabel oder héher
Transmission media Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5E or CAT6 UTP/STP cable Cpepacrtea nepepauvn [vrabuthblii Ethernet: Kabenb CAT5SE nnu CAT6 UTP/STP Bbps Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP vnm no-ao6pe Ubertragungsmedien Gigabit Ethernet:CAT5e oder CAT6 UTP/STP-Kabel
1000Base-SX: MMF 1000Base-SX: MMF Hocuten 3a npepaBaHe IvrabuteH Ethernet: CAT5e unu CAT6 UTP/STP 1000Base-SX: MMF
1000Base-LX: MMF or SMF 1000Base-LX: MMF unn SMF 1000Base-SX: MMF 1000Base-LX: MMF oder SMF
1000Base-LX: MMF unn SMF
|IEEE 802.3, I[EEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at, |IEEE 802.3, I[EEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at, IEEE 802.3, I[EEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at,
Network standards . : @ @ @ CraHpapTbl ceTn 8023, IEEE 80230, IEEE 8023+, [EEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802 3af, IEEE 80232 ™ IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at, Netzwerkstandards ! * @ 8 @
|IEEE 802.32 IEEE 802.3z PEeXO0BU CTaHAAPTU |EEE 802.32 IEEE 802.3z

Specifiche

Italiano

Especificagcoes

Portugués

Especificaciones

Espanol

Spécifications

Francais

Modello G3310P-8-150W G3318P-16-250W G3326P-24-410W Modelo G3310P-8-150W G3318P-16-250W G3326P-24-410W Modelo G3310P-8-150W G3318P-16-250W G3326P-24-410W Modeéle G3310P-8-150W G3318P-16-250W G3326P-24-410W
PortaRJ4510/100/ s 6 2 Porta RJ4510/100/ s 6 2 Puerto RJ45 de 10/100/ s 6 2 Port RJ4510/100/ s 6 2
1000 Mbps 1 4 1000 Mbps 1 4 1000 Mbps 1 4 1000 Mbps 1 4

Porte Porta Puerto Port
Porta SFP 1000 Mbps 2 Porta SFP 1000 Mbps 2 Puerto SFP de 1000 Mbps | 2 Port SFP 1000 Mbps 2
Modalita switching Store-and-forward Modo de comutagédo Guardar e reencaminhar Modo de conmutacion Almacenar y retransmitir Mode de commutation Stockage et transmission

- Apprendimento degli Aprendizagem d .. A dizaje de di iones A tissage des

Prestazioni R PI.?. R 9 Auto invecchiamento, auto apprendimento Desempenho prendizagem de Envelhecimento automatico, aprendizagem automatica Rendimiento prendizaje ce direcclon Vencimiento automatico, aprendizaje automatico Performance pprentissage de: Auto vieillissement, auto apprentissage
indirizzi MAC enderegos MAC MAC adresses MAC
Tabella degli indirizziMAC | 8K Tabela de enderecos MAC | 8K Tabla de direcciones MAC | 8K Tableau des adresses MAC| 8K
Standard PoE IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at Norma PoE IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at Estandar de PoE IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at Norme PoE |IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at
Z?:,':&:;LC:: ;’;’E' 8 nuclei: la tensione dei nuclei 1, 2, 4, 5 & +; quella dei nuclei 3,6,7,8 & - oo Egg'” de cabo de energia | g ncleos: a tensio dos niicleos 1, 2, 4, 5 é superior e a dos nicleos 3,6, 7,8 6 -. e Z?;E&gg:éfngde 8 nuicleos: el voltaje de los nticleos 1,2, 4y 5 es +,y el de los nicleos 3,6,7 y 8 es - uA'“?s des qab'giE 8 coeurs : la tension des noyaux 1, 2, 4, 5 est + et celle des noyaux 3, 6, 7, 8 est -

onte de uente de

Alimentazione | Porta PoE 1-8 1-16 1-24 ) N Porta de PoE 1-8 1-16 1-24 ) ., Puerto PoE 1-8 1-16 1-24 Alimentation Port PoE 1-8 1-16 1-24

PoE Resa massima diuna Saida maxima de uma ) Salida méaxima de un solo électrique PoE | Sortie maximale d'un port
singola porta 30w PoE Unica porta 0w PoE puerto 0w unique 30w
Resa massima Saida maxima do Salida maxima del Sortie maximale du
dell'interruttore 130 W 230W 370 W comutador 130W 230 W 370w 130 W 230 W 370W - 130 W 230 W 370W

Dimensioni (L x P x A) 294 mmx179,6 mmx 44 mm | 440 mmx178,8 mmx 44 mm | 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm Dimensédes (CxLx A) 294 mm x 179,6 mm x 44 mm | 440 mmx178,8 mmx44mm | 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm Dimensiones (L x An x Al) 294 mmx179,6 mmx 44 mm | 440 mmx178,8mmx44mm | 440 mmx 284 mm x 44 mm Dimensions (L x W x H) 294mmx179,6 mmx 44 mm | 440mmx178,8mmx44mm | 440 mmx 284 mmx 44 mm

Tensione diingresso 100 - 240 V CA, 50/60 Hz, 2A | 100 - 240 V CA, 50/60 Hz, 4A | 100 - 240V CA, 50/60 Hz, 6A Tenséo de entrada 100-240V AC,50/60Hz,2A | 100-240V AC,50/60Hz,4A | 100-240V AC,50/60Hz, 6 A Voltaje de entrada 100 - 240V CA, 50/60 Hz, 2 A| 100 - 240V CA, 50/60 Hz, 4 A| 100 - 240V CA,50/60 Hz, 6 A Tension d'entrée 100-240V AC,50/60Hz,2A | 100-240V AC,50/60Hz,4A | 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 6A
P Porta RJ45 Modalita comune: 6 kV Protecéo Porta RJ45 Modo comum: 6 kV Proteccién Puerto RJ45 Modo comtin: 6 kV P : Port RJ45 Mode commun : 6 kV
controifulmini | Alimentazione Modalita comune: 6KV Modalita differenziale: 4 kV contraraios | Fonte de energia Modo comum: 6kV  Modo diferencial: 4 kV contrarayos | Fuente de alimentacion | Modocomun: 6kV  Modo diferencial: 4 kV contrelafoudre | Alimentation électrique | Mode commun:6kV  Mode différentiel : 4 kV

Ambiente operativo

Temperatura: 0°C - 45 °C
Umidita: (10% - 90%) UR, senza condensa

Ambiente operacional

Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C
Humidade: (10% - 90%) de HR, sem condensagao

Entorno de funcionamiento

Temperatura: 0°C - 45 °C
Humedad: 10 %-90 % HR, sin condensacion

Environnement opérationnel

Température : 0°C - 45°C
Humidité : (10 % - 90 %) HR, non-condensant

Ambiente diimmagazzinaggio

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C
Umidita: (5% - 90%) UR, senza condensa

dear

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C
Humidade: (5% - 90%) de HR, sem condensag&o

Entorno de almacenamiento

Temperatura: -40°C - 70 °C
Humedad: 5 %-90 % HR, sin condensacion

Environnement de stockage

Température : -40°C - 70°C
Humidité : (5 % - 90 %) HR, non-condensant

Velocita di trasmissione dati

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (half duplex) / 20 Mbps (full duplex)
Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (half duplex) / 200 Mbps (full duplex)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex)

Taxa de transmisséo de dados

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (half duplex)/20 Mbps (full duplex)
Ethernet rapida: 100 Mbps (half duplex)/200 Mbps (full duplex)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex)

Velocidad de transmision de datos

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (duplex medio)/20 Mbps (duplex completo)
Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (duplex medio)/200 Mbps (duplex completo)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (duplex completo)

Taux de transmission des données

Ethernet : 10 Mbps (semi duplex)/20 Mbps (duplex intégral)
Fast Ethernet : 100 Mbps (semi duplex)/200 Mbps (duplex intégral)
Gigabit Ethernet : 2000 Mbps (duplex intégral)

Mezzi di trasmissione

Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT3 o superiore

Fast Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT5 o superiore
Gigabit Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT5E o CAT6
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF o SMF

Meios de transmissao

Ethernet: Cabo CAT3 UTP/STP ou superior
Ethernet répida: Cabo CAT5 UTP/STP ou superior
Gigabit Ethernet: Cabo CATSE ou CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF ou SMF

Medios de transmision

Ethernet: Cable CAT3 UTP/STP o superior

Fast Ethernet: Cable CAT5 UTP/STP o superior
Gigabit Ethernet: Cable CAT5e o CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF o SMF

Support de transmission

Ethernet : CAT3 UTP/STP ou supérieur

Fast Ethernet : CAT5 UTP/STP ou supérieur
Gigabit Ethernet : CAT5e ou CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX : MMF

1000Base-LX : MMF ou SMF

Standard di rete

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at,
IEEE 802.3z

Padrdes de rede

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3af, [EEE 802.3at,
IEEE 802.3z

Estandares de red

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3af, [EEE 802.3at,
IEEE 802.3z

Normes réseau

|IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3af, [EEE 802.3at,
IEEE 802.3z

Dane techniczne

Polski

Specificatii

Romana

Vé

Specifikacio

Magyar

Ozellikler

Turkce

Wilgotnosc: (10-90%) wilgotnosci wzglednej, bez kondensacji

Umiditate: (10% - 90%) umiditate relativa, fard condens

Pératartalom: 10 - 90% RH, nem kicsapédd

Model G3310P-8-150W G3318P-16-250W G3326P-24-410W Model G3310P-8-150W G3318P-16-250W G3326P-24-410W Modell G3310P-8-150W G3318P-16-250W G3326P-24-410W Model G3310P-8-150W G3318P-16-250W G3326P-24-410W
Port RJA45 10/100/ Port RJ45 10/100/ 10/100/1000 Mb/s 10/100/1000 Mbps
1000 Mb/s 8 16 2 1000 Mbps 8 6 2 RJ45 port 8 16 e RJ45 portu 8 16 2
Port Port Port Port
Port SFP 1000 Mb/s 2 Port SFP 1000 Mbps 2 1000 Mb/s SFP port 2 1000 Mbps SFP portu 2
Tryb przetgczania Zapis-i-wprzéd Switching mode Store-and-forward Kapcsolasi méd Térol és tovabbit Anahtarlama modu Sakla ve génder
L . . , % . . PR MAC cimtablazat . ) I X § o
Wydajnos¢ Nauka adreséw MAC Nauka samodzielna, automatyczne starzenie Performanta MAC address table learning | Auto learning, auto aging Miikodés tanuls Ontanulds, automatikus 6regedés Performans MAC adres 6grenme Otomatik yaslanma, otomatik 6grenme
anulas
Tabela adreséw MAC 8K MAC address table 8K MAC cim tablazat 8K MAC adres tablosu 8K
Standard PoE IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at PoE standard |IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at PoE szabvany |IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at PoE standardi |IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at
:g;en kabla zasilajacego 8 rdzeni: napigcie rdzeni 1, 2, 4, 5 wynosi +, a rdzeni 3, 6, 7, 8 wynosi -. gl‘img:f;:; s‘a)tE)lu de 8 conductori: tensiunea conductorilor 1, 2, 4, 5 este +, iar a conductorilor 3, 6, 7, 8 este -. PoE tapkabel erek szama geééi:;f zr;:;ﬁﬁs’ 4-es, 5-0s erek feszliltsége + (pozitiv); a 3-as, 6-0s, 7-es, 8-as ereké PoE giic kablosu gekirdegi | 8 cekirdek: Cekirdek 1,2, 4, 5. igin voltaj + ve cekirdek 3, 6, 7, 8 igin voltaj -
System Port PoE 1-8 1-16 1-24 Alimentare Port PoE 1-8 1-16 1-24 PoE tapellatas | PoE port 1-8 1-16 1-24 PoE glic PoE portu 1-8 1-16 1-24
ilania POE | N moc wyjsci PoE Putere maxims per port Egyetlen port maximalis kaynagi Tek bir portun maksimum
pojedynczego portu 30w perp 0w kimenete 0w cikig giicli 30w
Maksymalna moc wyjsciowa Putere maxima totala a Avélté maximélis kimenete Switch'in maksimum
or . 130 W 230 W 370w switch-ului 130 W 230W 370 W 130 W 230W 370 W cikis giicii 130 W 230W 370w
Wymiary (dt. x szer. x wys.) 294 mmx179,6 mmx 44 mm | 440 mmx178,8 mmx 44 mm | 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm Dimensiuni (L x I x1) 294 x179,6 x 44 mm 440x178,8x 44 mm 440x 284 x 44 mm Meéretek (Hx Sz x M) 294 mmx179,6 mmx 44 mm | 440 mmx178,8 mmx44mm | 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm Boyutlar (BXxExY) 294 mmx179,6 mmx 44 mm | 440 mmx178,8 mmx 44 mm | 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm
Napieci - . . . R 100-240V véltddram, 100-240V véltddram, 100-240V véltdéaram, . P
lapigcie wejsciowe 100 - 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 2A | 100 - 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 4A | 100 - 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 6A Tensiune de intrare 100-240Vc.a,50/60Hz,2A |100-240V c.a,50/60Hz,4 A 100-240Vc.a. 50/60Hz,6 A Bemeneti fesziiltség 50/60Hz,2 A 50/60Hz, 4 A 50/60Hz, 6 A Girig Gerilimi 100 - 240V AC, 50/60 Hz, 2A | 100 - 240V AC, 50/60 Hz,4A | 100 - 240V AC, 50/60 Hz, 6A
Ochrona Port RJ45 Tryb wspdiny: 6 kV ip’::)t;ﬁ‘i; Port RJ45 Mod obignuit: 6 KV Vill < RJ45 port Kéz6s tizemmaéd: 6 kV Yildinm RJ45 portu Ortak mod: 6 kV
odgromowa Zasilanie Tryb wspdlny: 6kV  Tryb réznicowy: 4 kV :Iees;?i:;::rllor Sursa de alimentare Mod obisnuit: 6 KV Mod diferentjial: 4 KV védelem Tapellatas Kéz6s lizemmad: 6 kV - Differencial tizemmad: 4 kV korumasi Giic kaynagi Ortak mod: 6 kV  Diferansiyel mod: 4 kV
. Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C | ) Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C e Héfok: 0°C - 45°C Sicaklik: 0°C - 45°C
Srodowisko pracy Mediu de functionare Miikodési kornyezet Calisma ortami

Nem: (%10 - %90) RH, yogusmasiz

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C

pr ywania

Wilgotnosc: (5-90%) wilgotnosci wzglednej, bez kondensaciji

Mediu de depozitare

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C
Umiditate: (5% - 90%) umiditate relativa, fara condens

Tarolasi kérnyezet

Héfok: -40°C - 70°C
Pératartalom: 5 - 90% RH, nem kicsapodd

Depolama ortami

Sicaklik: -40°C - 70°C
Nem: (%5 - %90) RH, yogusmasiz

Szybkosé transmisji danych

Siec Ethernet: 10 Mb/s (pdtdupleks) / 20 Mb/s (petny dupleks)
Szybka siec¢ Ethernet: 100 Mb/s (pétdupleks) / 200 Mb/s (petny dupleks)
Gigabitowa sie¢ Ethernet: 2000 Mb/s (petny dupleks)

Viteza de transmisie a datelor

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (semi duplex)/20 Mbps (duplex complet)
Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (semi duplex)/200 Mbps (duplex complet)
Ethernet Gigabit: 2000 Mbps (duplex complet)

Adatatviteli sebesség

Ethernet: 10 Mb/s (fél duplex)/20 Mb/s (teljes duplex)
Fast Ethernet: 100 Mb/s (fél duplex)/200 Mb/s (teljes duplex)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mb/s (teljes duplex)

Veriiletim hizi

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (yari ¢ift yonli) / 20 Mbps (tam gift yonli)
Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (yari cift yonlii) / 200 Mbps (tam cift yonli)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (tam gift yonlii)

Srodki transmisji
1000Base-SX: MMF
1000Base-LX: MMF lub SMF

Sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT3 UTP/STP lub lepszy
Szybka sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT5 UTP/STP lub lepszy
Gigabitowa sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT5e lub CAT6 UTP/STP

Mediu de transmitere

Ethernet: Cablu CAT3 UTP/STP sau o versiune mai noud
Fast Ethernet: Cablu CAT5 UTP/STP sau o versiune mai noud
Ethernet Gigabit: CAT5e sau CAT6 UTP/STP

1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF sau SMF

Atviteli kozeg

Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP vagy gyorsabb kabel
Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP vagy gyorsabb kabel
Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e vagy CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF vagy SMF

iletim Ortamlan

Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP veya dahayisi

Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP veya daha iyisi
Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e veya CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF veya SMF

Standardy sieciowe
IEEE 802.3z

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, |[EEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3af, [EEE 802.3at,

Standard retea

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, [EEE 802.3x, |[EEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at,
IEEE 802.3z

Haldzati szabvanyok

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, I[EEE 802.3x, |[EEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at,
IEEE 802.3z

Ag Standartlari

|IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, I[EEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at,
|IEEE 802.3z

|IEEE 802.3z9
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FAQ

1. I cannot log in to the web Ul of the switch. What should | do?

Try the following solutions:

- Check whether the switch is powered on properly: The PWR LED indicator is solid on.
- Check whether the computer is connected to the switch properly with an Ethernet cable.
- Check whether the IP address of Ethernet (or Local Area Connection) of the computer is set to 10.16.16.X (X ranges from 2 to 254 excluding 168, and is not

occupied).

- Clear the cache of the web browser or try another web browser.
- Disable the firewall of the computer, or try another computer.
- Check whether only one device with the IP address 10.16.16.168 exists in the local network.
- If the problem persists, reset the switch and try again.
Reset method: When the SYS LED indicator is blinking, hold down the RESET button with a needle-like object for about 7 seconds, and then release it when all
indicators are solid on. When the SYS LED indicator blinks again, the switch is restored to factory settings.

2.1forget the login user name and password when logging in to the web Ul. What should | do?
Try entering the default login user name and password (both are admin). If you still fail to log in to the web Ul, reset the switch, then use the default user name and password to log in.

For more FAQs, please visit our official website for technical support.

Safety and statement

Safety Precautions

Before performing an operation, read the operation instructions and precautions to be taken, and follow them to prevent accidents. The warning and danger items in other
documents do not cover all the safety precautions that must be followed. They are only supplementary information, the installation and maintenance personnel need to
understand the basic safety precautions to be taken.

1. Do not use this apparatus near water.
2.Clean only with dry cloth.

3. Do not block any ventilation openings, such as newspapers, table-cloth, curtains, etc.

4.Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves or other apparatus that produce heat.
5. Do not damage the ground conductor or operate the device in the absence of well installed ground conductor. Conduct the appropriate electrical inspection.
6. Protect the power cord from being walk on or pinched particularly at the plugs, convenience receptacles and at the point where they exit from the apparatus.
7.0nly use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

8. Unplug this apparatus during lighting storms or when unused for long periods of time.

9. Mains plug is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

10. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been

dropped.

11. Warning: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture. The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing.
12. Warning: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove cover as there no user-serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to qualified personnel.

q3

CE Mark Warning

This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio
interference, in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

The mains plug is used as disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily

operable.

NOTE: (1) The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by
unauthorized modifications to this equipment. (2) To avoid unnecessary radiation

interference, it is recommended to use a shielded RJ45 cable.

FC

FCC Statement

EAL

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates,

uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the

instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment

in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct

the interference at his own expense.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause

undesired operation.
Caution!

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void

the user's authority to operate the equipment.

=sm RECYCLING

This product bears the selective sorting symbol for Waste electrical and electronic

equipment (WEEE). This means that this product must be handled pursuant to

European directive 2012/19/EU in order to be recycled or dismantled to minimize its
impact on the environment.

User has the choice to give his product to a competent recycling organization or to the retailer

NOTE: (1) The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized
modifications to this equipment. (2) To avoid unnecessary radiation interference, it is recommended to use

a shielded RJ45 cable.

Copyright
©20211P-COM Networks Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

This documentation (including pictures, images, and product specifications, etc.) is for reference only. To
improve internal design, operational function, and/or reliability, IP-COM reserves the right to make changes

to the products described in this document without obligation to notify any person or organization of such

revisions or changes.

when he buys a new electrical or electronic equipment.

Technical Support
Address: Room 101, Unit A, First Floor, Tower E3, NO.1001, Zhongshanyuan Road, Nanshan District,
Shenzhen, China. 518052

Tel: (86755) 2765 3089
Email: info@ip-com.com.cn

Website: www.ip-com.com.cn



